

NO. 22-1776

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JONATHAN MERCEDES,

PLAINTIFF– APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER RICHARD EVANS, SHIELD NO.
25177, JOHN DOES, RICHARD ROES, POLICE OFFICER ANTHONY
AMIRALLY, POLICE OFFICER KEVIN TREACY, POLICE OFFICER
CHRISTOPHER BOLAND, EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN JUAN C.
SANTIAGO PAULINO, EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN TIMOTHY
CARABALLOSO,

DEFENDANTS– APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NEW YORK CITY)

The Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein
District Court Case No. 1:17-cv-07368

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMUNITIES UNITED AGAINST POLICE
BRUTALITY; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RIGHTS PROTECTION
& ADVOCACY; NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RIGHTS
PROTECTION & ADVOCACY**

William Brooks
Center for Justice, Civil Rights, and Liberties,
Inc.
P.O. Box 421
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 439-5169
Williamb@cjrl.org

**NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT**

Lauren Bonds
1403 Southwest Boulevard
Kansas City, Kansas 66103
(620) 664-8584
legal.npap@nlg.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
ARGUMENT4
I. The District Court Erred By Ignoring The Plainly Stated Requirements For
The Seizure Of A Person With Mental Illness By A Police Officer Imposed By
The New York Legislature.....5
A. As This Court Has Recognized, The Plain Language Interpretation of
New York’s Mental Hygiene Law Requires Overt Harmful Conduct to Seize
an Individual Under the Statute.....5
B. This Court’s Inconsistent Application of the Overt Act Requirement Has
Led Lower Courts to Write it Out Completely, Including the District Court in
This Case.9
C. Writing Out the Statutory Requirements in § 9.01 Will Further A
Troubling Trend of Diminishing the Rights of People with Mental Illness..... 15
II. The District Court’s Order Permitting Police Officers to Seize Individuals
under New York Mental Hygiene Law § 9.41 Absent Probable Cause is
Alarming Given the Frequency of Police Killings of People in Mental Health
Crisis.21
CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Surlles</i> , 778 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 15
<i>Arroyo v. City of New York</i> , 683 F.App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Barakat v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Bolmer v. Oliveira</i> , 594 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bonime v. Avaya</i> , 547 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Bryant v. Iheanacho</i> , 859 F.App’x 604 (2d Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Bryant v. Steele</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>Burdick v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:06-CV-1465 (LEK-RFT), 2009 WL 1707475 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2009).....	13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>Crawford v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 944 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	17
<i>Danzer v. Norden Systems, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Demarco v. Sadiker</i> , 952 F. Supp. 134 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Dunkelberger v. Dunkelberger</i> , 14-CV-3877, 2015 WL 5730605 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2015)	13
<i>Frederick v. New York</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 115 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>Garcia v. Dutchess Cnty.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Glass v. Mayas</i> , 984 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Glowczenski v. Taser Int’l. Inc.</i> , No CV-04-4052, 2010 WL 1936200 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2010).....	13
<i>Greenaway v. Cnty. Of Nassau</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Ctys. of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Heller v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6, 13
<i>In re Commitment of Kientz</i> , 597 N.W. 712 (Wis. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i> , 458 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Matter of Carl C.</i> , 126 A.D.2d 640 (2d Dep’t 1987)	9
<i>Matter of Harry M.</i> , 96 A.D.2d 201 (2d Dep’t 1983)	9
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , 519 Fed. App’x 714 (2d Cir. 2013)...	19, 20
<i>Mizrahi v. City of New York</i> , 15 Civ. 6084 (ARR), 2018 WL 3848917 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)	6, 13

Myers v. Patterson, 819 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2016).....9, 11
Palma v. Johns, 27 F.4th 419 (6th Cir. 2022)22
Project Release v. Prevost, 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983).....6, 17
Rodriguez v. City of New York, 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995)17, 18
S. Power Co. v. Cleveland Cty., 24 F.4th 258 (4th Cir. 2022)7
Schwieker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 227 (1981).....7
Thomas v. Culberg, 741 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)9, 10
Thorton v. City of Albany, 831 F. Supp. 970 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....14
Tsesarskaya v. City of New York, 843 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)13
Tyler v. Douglas, 280 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001)7
Villanova v. Abrams, 972 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1992)8
Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)17

Statutes

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.015, 6, 8
 N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.415

Other Authorities

Amy Kerr, *et al.*, *Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 116 (2010)23
 Ayobami Laniyonu and Phillip Atiba Goff, *Measuring disparities in police use of force and injury among persons with serious mental illness*, 21 BMC Psychiatry 500 (Oct. 2021)22
 Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant, *Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan*, 12-1581-cv, Doc. # 4219
 David Kirkpatrick, Steve Eder, Kim Barker, and Julie Tate, *Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly*, The N.Y. Times (Oct. 31, 2021)22
 Glenn Lipson, *et al.*, *A Strategic Approach to Police Interactions Involving Persons with Mental Illness*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 30 (2010).....22
 Jackson Beck, *et al.*, *Behavioral Health Crisis Alternatives*, VERA Institute (Nov. 2020)23
 Michael T. Ross and William Terrill, *Mental Illness, Police Use of Force, and Citizen Injury*, Police Quarterly (June 2017)22
 National Alliance on Mental Illness, *988: Reimagining Crisis Response*22
 Nicquel Terry Ellis, *After the Death of Another Mentally Ill Person in Police Custody, Experts Call for Widespread Training and Health Resources*, CNN (Aug. 11, 2022)21
 Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1984).....13
